place on 15 July 2022. Upon Completion, the Company holds the entire issued capital of the
Target Company, and financial results of the Target Group will be consolidated into the financial
statements of the Company. The Company will monitor the performance of the Target Company.

– 3 –

ISSUE OF CONSIDERATION SHARES UNDER THE SPECIFIC MANDATE AND
CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Immediately before Completion, the Company had 1,790,267,378 Shares in issue. Upon
Completion, 180,000,000 new Shares, representing approximately 9.14% of the issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement (as enlarged by the issue of the
Consideration Shares), have been duly allotted and issued to the Vendor at the issue price of
HK$0.22 per Consideration Share under the Specific Mandate granted by the Shareholders at the
EGM held on 2 June 2022. Accordingly, immediately after Completion, there are 1,970,267,378
Shares in issue.

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion:

	 Immediately 	 Immediately
	 before Completion	 upon Completion
	 Number of 	 Approximate 	 Number of 	 Approximate
	 Shares	 Percentage	 Shares	 Percentage

Director
Tang Shu Pui Simon (Note 1)	 5,000,000	 0.28%	 5,000,000	 0.25%

Substantial Shareholders
World Field Industries Limited
  (Note 2)	 283,994,000	 15.86%	 283,994,000	 14.41%
BLB International Company Limited
  (Note 3)	 240,000,000	 13.41%	 240,000,000	 12.18%

Public Shareholders
The Vendor	 —	 —	 180,000,000	 9.14%
			   (Note 4)
Other Public Shareholders	 1,261,273,378	 70.45%	 1,261,273,378	 64.02%

Total	 1,790,267,378	 100.00%	 1,970,267,378	 100.00%

– 4 –

Note:

1.	 These 5,000,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Tang Shu Pui Simon, an independent non-
executive Director.

2.	 Based on the disclosure of interests forms filed on 21 January 2022, World Field Industries Limited
is owned as to 100% by Green Astute Limited, which is in turn owned as to 100% by Hao Tian
Media & Culture Holdings Limited, which is in turn owned as to 100% by Aceso Life Science Group
Limited (“Aswceso”), the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock
code: 474.HK). Based on the disclosure of interest forms in relation to Aceso filed on 24 August